

No. 20-1531

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the D.C. Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEFS IN OPPOSITION

CHARLES T. WEHLAND
JONES DAY
77 W Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60601

JEFFERY D. UBERSAX
KUSHNER & HAMED CO.
1375 E. Ninth St., Ste. 1930
Cleveland, OH 44114

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN J. PETRANY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
yroth@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. REVIEW IS PLAINLY PROPER NOW.....	3
II. REVIEW IS MANIFESTLY IMPORTANT NOW	6
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2320 (2021)	10
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1370 (2021)	4
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	2, 4
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	5
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	4
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	7
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	7
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	10, 11
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7411	7, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Maxine Joselow & Niina H. Farah, <i>Will the Supreme Court Take on EPA’s Climate Rule?</i> , E&E News (Aug. 10, 2021)	8
S. Ct. R. 10	6
The White House, <i>FACT SHEET: President Biden Announces Steps to Drive American Leadership Forward on Clean Cars and Trucks</i> (Aug. 5, 2021)	8
